

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-1002

VICTOR GUZMAN,

Appellant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

CARLOS J. MARTINEZ
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 NW 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1928

ANDREW STANTON
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0046779
astanton@pdmiami.com
appellatedefender@pdmiami.com

Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 07/20/2015 03:28:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL WHEN THE JURY LEARNED MR. GUZMAN MAY HAVE BEEN JAILED FOR OTHER CRIMES.....	20
II. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN CLOSING ARGUMENT.....	23
A. Burden-Shifting and Comments on Silence	23
B. Inflammatory Arguments.....	30
C. Fundamental Error	32
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF MR. GUZMAN’S WILLINGNESS TO PLEAD GUILTY DURING THE PENALTY PHASE.....	32
IV. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN PENALTY-PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT.....	35
A. Misrepresenting the Law and Denigrating Mental Health Mitigation	35
B. Misrepresentation of the facts as to the mitigator of remorse.	37
C. Misrepresentation of the law and facts with regard to prior felony aggravator.....	38
D. Fundamental Error	39
V. THE PRIOR CONVICTION AGGRAVATOR IS INVALID.	40
VI. ERRORS IN THE SENTENCING ORDER	45
A. The trial Court failed to expressly evaluate mitigation	46
B. The Trial Court Imposed a “Nexus” Requirement	49
C. The trial court relied on facts not supported by the record.....	50
VII. THE COURT MUST APPLY <i>STRICKLAND</i> ’S “REASONABLE PROBABILITY” TEST IN DETERMINING FUNDAMENTAL ERROR.....	53
VIII. THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH SENTENCE BASED ON 7 TO 5 VERDICT AND JUDICIAL FACT-FINDING DENIED VICTOR GUZMAN THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.....	56
A. Section 921.141 Violates Ring	56
B. The Sixth Amendment and Article I, Section 22 Require Juror Unanimity	59

C. “Prior-Conviction” Exception62
D. Eighth Amendment.....65
IX. CUMULATIVE ERROR65

CONCLUSION.....66

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE67

CERTIFICATE OF FONT67

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	63, 64
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	59
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	59, 60
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	56, 64
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 53 So. 3d 175 (2010).....	33
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	63
<i>Battle v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2005).....	43, 44
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 108 So. 3d 639 (Fla. 2013).....	25
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	23
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	31
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	57
<i>Bongiorno v. State</i> , 523 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	43

<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002).....	60, 61
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....	31, 36
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 661 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	61
<i>Buckman v. State</i> , 34 Fla. 48, 15 So. 697 (1894).....	61
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	18, 35, 46
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 2008).....	33
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	22
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003).....	53, 54, 55
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002).....	49
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270, 127 S.Ct. 856 (2006).....	57
<i>Czubak v. State</i> , 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990).....	20
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 12 So. 3d 918 (Fla. Dist. App. 2009).....	56
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 148 So. 3d 1261 (Fla. 2014).....	47

<i>Davis v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997).....	33, 34
<i>Delhall v. State</i> , 95 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 2012).....	36
<i>DeStafano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968).....	59
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 772 So. 2d (Fla. 1998).....	33, 34
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004).....	62
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003).....	63
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	59
<i>Ealy v. State</i> , 915 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	25, 26
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	32
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 185 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	22
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995).....	46
<i>Fletcher v. State</i> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly S355 (Fla. June 25, 2015).....	32, 53
<i>Fletcher v. State</i> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly S366 (Fla. June 25, 2015).....	35

<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007).....	33
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	50
<i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So.2d 353 (Fla.1988).....	31
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 990 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 2008).....	55
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998).....	23
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2011).....	65
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 160 So. 3d 63 (Fla. 2015).....	56
<i>Happ v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1992).....	33, 34
<i>Harper v. State</i> , 43 So. 3d 174 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	44
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 257 (Fla.1995).....	23, 24
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	57, 58
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 515 So. 2d 176 (1987).....	33
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1986).....	32, 33

<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990).....	33, 34
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1531 (2015).....	58
<i>In Ault v. State</i> , 15 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010).....	33
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	24
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 729 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	21
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	59, 60
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 969 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 2007).....	62
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999).....	28
<i>King v. State</i> , 130 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 2013).....	40
<i>King v. State</i> , 623 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1993).....	31
<i>King v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	44
<i>Kopsho v. State</i> , 84 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2012).....	62

<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997).....	50
<i>Krawczuk v. State</i> , 92 So. 3d 195 (Fla. 2012).....	50
<i>Labrador v. State</i> , 13 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	45
<i>LaMarca v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001).....	32, 39
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	23
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	32, 35
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 21 (Fla. 2008).....	55
<i>Mack v. State</i> , 58 So. 3d 354 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	28
<i>Marshall v. Crosby</i> , 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005).....	57
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	60
<i>Mead v. State</i> , 101 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1958).....	43
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2007).....	32, 53
<i>Millan v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 3d DCA)	56

<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 46 So. 3d 510 (Fla. 2009).....	53
<i>Moss v. State</i> , ____ Fla. L. Weekly ____, 2015 WL 3986146 (Fla. 1st DCA July 1, 2015).....	28, 29
<i>Motion to Call Circuit Judge to Bench</i> , 8 Fla. 459 (1859).....	61
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 783 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	44
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003).....	33
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 25 So. 3d 536 (Fla. 2009).....	49
<i>Oyola v. State</i> , 99 So. 3d 431 (Fla. 2012).....	46
<i>Peak v. State</i> , 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980).....	45
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009).....	54
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 400 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1981).....	50
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	57
<i>Randall v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2000).....	53
<i>Reppert v. State</i> , 86 So. 3d 525 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	22

<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 666 So.2d 223 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	19, 56, 58
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	26, 27
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 957 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2007).....	55
<i>Rubin v. State</i> , 390 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 1980).....	43
<i>Ruffin v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1981).....	45
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	35
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991).....	32
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	32
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	65
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla.1993).....	16
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 654 So.2d 552 (Fla.1995).....	41, 43

<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	60
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001).....	50
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1983).....	18, 53, 54
<i>Torgerson v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	42
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006).....	33
<i>Tumblin v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 1093 (Fla. 2010).....	22
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 51 So. 3d 542 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	22
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	58
<i>Wilding v. State</i> , 427 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....	21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	54
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 107 So. 3d 688 (Fla. 1996).....	50
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	65
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S.Ct. 405 (2013).....	65

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION (CRIM.)

6.3.....39

LAWS OF FLA.

Ch. 96-359, § 1.....44
Ch. 99-204, § 12.....44

STATUTES

§ 775.15..... 41, 42
§ 775.15(2)(a).....40
§ 775.15(2)(b)40
§ 775.15(5)(a).....40
§ 775.15(7)42
§ 775.15(8)(a).....42
§ 775.15(8)(b)42
§ 777.04(1)41
§ 782.04(1) 41, 43
§ 782.0544
§ 782.05(1) 41, 44
§ 782.051 38, 40, 44
§ 782.051(1)40
§ 784.04540
§ 784.045(1)(a)1.....41
§ 785.05139
§ 800.04(2)39
§ 800.04(4)40
§ 921.141 56, 57
§ 921.141(3)57

CONSTITUTIONS

Art. I § 9, Fla. Const..... 19, 20, 23, 27, 33, 35, 45, 50, 56
Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const..... 19, 23, 56

Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.....	19, 20, 23, 33, 35, 45, 50, 56
Art. I, § 22, Fla. Const.....	19, 56, 59
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	23, 56, 59
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	20, 23, 33, 35, 45, 50, 56
U.S. Const. amends. XIV.....	20, 23, 33, 35, 45, 50, 56
